

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

\_\_\_\_\_  
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE )  
COUNCIL, INC., and PUBLIC CITIZEN, )  
INC., )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

08 Civ. 10507 (PGG)

U.S. CONSUMER PRODUCT )  
SAFETY COMMISSION, )

Defendant. )  
\_\_\_\_\_

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND  
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Mitchell S. Bernard (MB 5823)  
Aaron Colangelo  
Avinash Kar  
Natural Resources Defense Council  
40 West 20th Street  
New York, New York 10011  
(212) 727-2700  
(212) 727-1773 (fax)

Counsel for Plaintiffs

Of Counsel:

Brian Wolfman  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20007

Dated: January 16, 2009

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. The Challenged CPSC Decision Is Contrary to the Plain Language of the Law .....2

    A. Congress Prohibited the Sale and Distribution of Any Children’s Products  
    Containing Phthalates after February 10, 2009.....2

    B. Restrictions in Section 2058 Apply Only to Consumer Product Safety  
    Standards Promulgated by the CPSC, Not Standards Legislated by  
    Congress .....6

    C. Congress Designated the Phthalate Ban a Consumer Product Safety  
    Standard to Adopt the Preemption Regime that Applies to Such Standards ...10

    D. The CPSC Decision Defeats the Statutory Purpose .....12

    E. The Presumption Against Retroactivity Does Not Apply.....14

II. The Court Should Not Defer to the CPSC Decision.....15

    A. The Statutory Language Is Unambiguous.....15

    B. The Court Should Reject the CPSC’s Interpretation As Unpersuasive .....16

CONCLUSION.....19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Boykin v. KeyCorp</u> , 521 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	18
<u>Brown v. Gardner</u> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	8
<u>Cartoon Network LP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</u> , 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008).....	18
<u>Catskill Devel., L.L.C. v. Park Place Enter. Corp.</u> , 547 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	17, 18
<u>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	16
<u>Christensen v. Harris Cty.</u> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	17, 19
<u>Cohen v. J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</u> , 498 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	16
<u>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</u> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	12
<u>Duncan v. Walker</u> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	3
<u>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Political Contributions Data, Inc.</u> , 943 F.2d 190 (2d Cir. 1991) ...	13
<u>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</u> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	9
<u>General Dynamics Land Sys., Inc., v. Cline</u> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004) .....	13, 15, 16
<u>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</u> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	16
<u>Jones v. U.S.</u> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999).....	8
<u>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</u> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	14, 15
<u>Mizrahi v. Gonzales</u> , 492 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2007).....	16
<u>Rotimi v. Gonzales</u> , 473 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	17
<u>Schiavone v. Pearce</u> , 79 F.3d 248 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	13
<u>Skidmore v. Swift</u> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	17, 18
<u>Tcherepnin v. Knight</u> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967) .....	13
<u>U.S. v. Mead Corp.</u> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	17

<u>U.S. v. Menasche</u> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955) .....	3
<u>U.S. v. Morton</u> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984).....	16
<u>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</u> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	9

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1261 note .....	10
15 U.S.C. § 2051(b) .....	12, 14
15 U.S.C. § 2051 note .....	17
15 U.S.C. § 2056(a) .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 2056 note .....	3, 4, 8
15 U.S.C. § 2056a(c)(1) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 2057c .....	2, 4, 11, 15
15 U.S.C § 2057c(a) .....	2, 4, 15
15 U.S.C § 2057c(b)(1) .....	2, 4, 15
15 U.S.C § 2057c(d) .....	6, 11, 15
15 U.S.C § 2058 .....	6, 8, 9, 15
15 U.S.C § 2058(a) .....	6, 7
15 U.S.C § 2058(b) .....	6, 7
15 U.S.C § 2058(c) .....	6, 7
15 U.S.C § 2058(d) .....	7
15 U.S.C § 2058(e).....	7
15 U.S.C § 2058(f).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 2058(g) .....	7, 8
15 U.S.C. § 2058(g)(1) .....	6, 8

15 U.S.C § 2058(h) .....	7, 8
15 U.S.C § 2058(i) .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 2068(a) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 2075(a) .....	10
15 U.S.C. § 6004(c).....	8

#### LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

154 Cong. Rec. H7579 (daily ed. July 30, 2008) (statement of Rep. Rush) .....	5
154 Cong. Rec. H7580 (daily ed. July 30, 2008) (statement of Rep. Waxman) .....	11
154 Cong. Rec. H7582 (daily ed. July 30, 2008) (statement of Rep. Barton) .....	5, 14
154 Cong. Rec. H7585 (daily ed. July 30, 2008) (statement of Rep. Markey) .....	5
154 Cong. Rec. S7868 (daily ed. July 31, 2008) (statement of Sen. Stevens).....	12
154 Cong. Rec. S7869 (daily ed. July 31, 2008) (statement of Sen. Collins) .....	12
154 Cong. Rec. S7870 (daily ed. July 31, 2008) (statement of Sen. Levin).....	12
154 Cong. Rec. S7870 (daily ed. July 31, 2008) (statement of Sen. Sununu).....	14
154 Cong. Rec. S7874 (daily ed. July 31, 2008) (statement of Sen. Feinstein) .....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 92-1153 (1972) .....	9

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

2008 Wash. Legis. Serv. Ch. 288 .....	11
American Heritage Dictionary, 4th Ed. (2000) .....	5
